end-investor’s trade. Increasing this efficiency reduces the number of settlement instructions
required, and, where CCP and/or clearing and settlement fees are charged per post-netting
transaction, this reduces the cost of trading for the user. A small change in the netting
efficiency rate can have a substantial impact on the number of settlement instructions. For
example, if netting efficiency is 90%, 100 trades would result in 10 settlement instructions
(plus the additional transfer to move securities between the intermediary and the end-
investor); whereas, if netting efficiency is 95%, half as many settlement instructions are
required.

Figure A1.1 below presents the results of the sensitivity analysis, in which the netting
efficiency rate in each financial centre where netting occurs was increased by 1% and
decreased by 5%.236 There is no significant change in the cost of trading in any of the
financial centres.

Table A1.1 summarises the assumptions underlying Figure A1.1.

Table A1.1 Sensitivity of total trading and post-trading costs to changes in assumed
netting efficiencies

Low netting efficiency Base-case scenario High netting efficiency

Average order size of
end-investor trade (US$)

100,000 100,000 100,000

Average daily number of
client orders

5 5 5

Netting efficiency variation –5% less efficient than the
base case for the CCP

– 1% more efficient than the
base case for the CCP

Average order size of
intermediary trade (US$)

11,000 11,000 11,000

Average daily number of
intermediary transactions

30,000 30,000 30,000

Source: Oxera.

236 Given the cap of 100% on the netting efficiency assumption and the need to maintain differentiated netting profiles for
different exchanges, it is not possible to increase the netting efficiency by more than 1%.

Oxera  The costs and benefits of changing the competitive structure
of the market for trading and post-trading services

153

Figure A1.1 Sensitivity of trading and post-trading costs to changes in assumed
netting efficiencies (bp)

Source: Oxera analysis.

A1.1.2 Sensitivity analysis on the exchange rate
As the Brazilian exchange rate has fluctuated considerably over the past ten years, it is